

The Mizoram Gazette

EXTRA ORDINARY Published by Authority

RNI No. 27009/1973

Postal Regn. No. NE-313(MZ) 2006-2008

Issue No. 543

VOL-L Aizawl, Monday 8.11.2021 Kartika 17, S.E. 1943,

NOTIFICATION

No. A. 12018/22/2014-P&AR(GSW), the 3rd November, 2021. In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to article 309 of the Constitution, the Governor of Mizoram hereby makes the following rules to amend the Mizoram Sericulture Department (Group 'A' post Gazetted) Recruitment Rules, 2014 relating to the post District Sericulture Officer under Sericulture Department, namely:

- Short title and Commencement.-
- (1) These rules may be called the Mizoram Sericulture Department (Group 'A' post Gazetted) Recruitment (Amendment) Rules, 2021
- (2) These rules shall come into force from the date of their publication in the Official Gazette.
- 2. Amendment of Schedule.-

In the Mizoram Sericulture Department (Group 'A' post Gazetted) Recruitment Rules, 2014 in Column 4 and Column 12 of the Schedule, relating to the post of District Sericulture Officer, the following entry shall be substituted, namely:-

"Column 4:

Level -10 in the Pay Matrix (> 56,100- > 1,24,500)

" Column 12:

Promotion: From officer holding the post of Sericulture Promotion Officer having not less than 3 (three) years regular service in the grade rendered after appointment thereto on a regular basis."

K. Lalthawmmawia, Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram.

Note: The Mizoram Sericulture Department (Group 'A' post) Recruitment Rules, 2014 was published in the Mizoram Gazette, Extraordinary Issue No. 367 dated 21.07.2014 vide No.A.12018/22/2003-P&AR(GSW) dated 11.07.2014.